

No. 18-944

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave. NE

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Circuit Courts’ Addition of Extra-Textual Qualifiers Nullifies RLUIPA’s Equal Terms Provision by Exalting Municipal Zoning Goals over Protection of Religious Assemblies.	6
II. This Court Should Grant Review Because the Extra-Textual Qualifiers Created by the Lower Courts Eviscerate the Equal Terms Provision by Hinging Protection for Religious Assemblies on Trivial Factual Distinctions between Religious and Secular Assemblies.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. City of Riverside</i> , No. 16-259, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217331 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>First Korean Church of N.Y., Inc. v. Cheltenham Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd. & Cheltenham Twp.</i> , No. 05-6389, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25968 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012)	7
<i>Graham v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	5
<i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 00932, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164738 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2018)	12
<i>Life Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	4, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>McDonald v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 371 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Opulent Life Church v.</i> <i>City of Holly Springs Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Primera Iglesias Bautista Hispana of</i> <i>Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Riggs v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v.</i> <i>Vill. of Hazel Crest</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Riverside Church v. City of St. Michael</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D. Minn. 2016)	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v.</i> <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’r</i> , 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Kan. City v. City of Mission Woods</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D. Kan. 2018).....	14-16
<i>Soc’y of Am. Bosnians & Herzegovinians v. City of Des Plaines</i> , No. 6594, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26542 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Third Church of Christ, Scientist, of N.Y.C. v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	1
<i>Truth Found. Ministries, NFP v. Vill. of Romeoville</i> , No. 7839, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23598 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2016).....	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1) (2000).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) (2000).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 CONG. REC. 16,698 (2000).....	9
Douglas Laycock & Luke Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)	9, 10
